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Dear Ms. Salcido,



1. I am requesting information under the Freedom of Information Act and doing so

as the President of Defend Our Freedoms Foundation, which is dedicated to

preserving Civil Rights and Constitutional Freedoms of the U.S. Citizens.

2. Official website for the foundation can be found at TaitzReport.com and as of
12.29.2013 it shows 46,635,851 visits. Most of these reader visits are from
members and supports of the foundation.

3. I am requesting information in relation to ACA/Obamacare, which is an issue of
public concern, as it affects every American c\tizen. As such, information should

be provided within statutory 20 days and at no expense to the petitioner.

4. On 12.28.2013 HHS announced great news that Healthcare.gov had 1.1 million
visitors on December 24 deadline. This is great, however this has as much

informational value as the number of teenagers hanging out at the mall on Sunday.

At issue is: how many American citizens actually bought and paid for Obamaaare

by December 24 deadline.

5. As of December l1 it was announced that atotal of 365,000 Americans filled
out enrollment forms for Obamacare, which is as important as the number of items

in your shopping cart prior to getting in line at the register. According to the

insurance industry only 5-10% of people who filled out enrollment forms actually
paid for the insurance, which would amount to twenty seven thousand (27,000)

Americans, which is far short of 50 million, which according to Mr. Obama do not
have health insurance and are eager to get it.

6.27,000 Americans who actually bought Health insurance via Obamacare

represents less than one hundredth of one percent of total U.S. population. At the

same time reported 5.6 million or nearly the whole private market lost Health

insurance due to Obamacare and a total 100 million is expected to lose it when the

employer mandate becomes due in 2014, as rigid requirements of grandfather

clause will strip any plan of grandfather status upon any minor change.

7. American citizens are entitled to know how many American citizens actually

bought Obamacare by the deadline and how does it compare to the total number of
people who lost insurance and will lose it next year.



8. Talking about U.S. citizens, Mr. Obama originally claimed that he signed up for
Obamacare over the weekend of December 22-23.Later White House admitted
that he could not sign up on line as ACA could not verify his identity, so his aide

submitted his application in person.

9. American citizens are entitled to know, whether HHS indeed signed up Mr.
Obama for ACA and whether it accepted his payment for the insurance. This is
particularly an issue of concern, as Mr. Obama's identity indeed cannot be verified.

10. Previously I submitted a criminal complaint to HHS and request for
information. (see attached). I forwarded to Kathleen Sebelius, director of HHS,

Mr. Obama's 2009 tax returns, which he personally made public by posting them

on WhiteHouse.gov on April 15, 2010 at ll:25 am. Unfortunately for Mr. Obama

he did not flatten the PDF file and the total unredacted Connecticut Social Security
042-68-4425,which he used in aforementioned return, became available to every

American. About 3 hours later Mr. Obama realized his mistake, took down the tax

returns, redacted them, flattened the file and reposted, but it was too late.

Subsequently this number failed both E-Veriff ad SSNVS, two official
governmental verihcation agencies used to identifu fraud, to identiff fraudulent

use of stolen Social Security numbers and use of bogus Social Security numbers.

Later aforementioned number was traced to one, Harrison (Harry) J. Bounel, bom

in 1890, whose death was either not reported to SSA or deleted from the Death

Index in SSA. See attached exhibits.

I 1. The public is entitled to know, whether Kathleen Sebelius, Director of Health

and Human Services and/or any other employee of HHS knowingly engaged in
Social Security fraud and conspiracy to commit fraud by allowing Mr. Obama to

sign up for ACA, while having information that he is using a SSN, which shows to
be invalid per E-Veriff and SSNVS. I would like to remind you and Ms. Sebelius

that misprision of felony and complicity to defraud Social Security administration

and United States of America are felonies.

I2.If indeed Mr. Obama was approved for enrolment, American citizens are

entitled to know if there are any safeguards for enrollment and how many

individuals are enrolled in ACA, particularly how many received subsidized Health

Insurance and are stealing tax payer funds while using stolen and fabricated Social



Security numbers. Further, according to ACA U.S. government will be

reimbursing some insurance companies for subsidized policies. U.S taxpayers are

entitled to know what is the estimated cost of reimbursement to insurance

companies for care of illegal aliens and others using stolen and fabricated Social

Security numbers.

13. Petitioner is requesting any and all publications showin g any and all safeguards

implemented by HHS to stop fraud of HHS, SSA and United States of America in
general.

14. As this FOIA request is submitted by e-mail on 12.29.2013, it is deemed to be

received on the next business day, 12.30.2013. According to statutory 20 day

requirement, response has to be sent within 20 business days, on Monday
01.27 .2014. For expediency I am requesting a response by e-mail to

orly.taitz@hushmail.com. If a response is not received by 01.27.2014, it would be

considered as a failure to respond and/or denial of request by the HHS and a formal
appeal will be filed with the proper court of law.

Respectfully

lslDr. Orly Taitz, ESQ
fr
. La. Lo /g1

/)

PS. Happy New Year to you and every employee of the HHS. Let's hope this will
be the year governed by the rule of law and adherence to the US Constitution, the

year when comrption, bribery, fraud and treason are exposed and prosecuted to the

full extent of the law.

cc Daniel Levinson, Inspector General of

Department of Health and Human Services

330 independence Ave, SW Washington DC 20201

cc Patrick P. O'Carroll

lnspector General of Social security Administration

PO Box L7785

Baltimore, MD 21235



cc Congressman Dave Camp

Chair of the Committee on Ways and Means

US House of Representatives

1L01 Longworth HOB

Washington DC 205ts

f ax 202-225-26t0 ph 202-225-3 62 5
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STATE OF FLORIDA) 
)S .S. 

COUNTY OF DUVAL) 

AFFIDAVIT 

I, Felicito Papa, am over 18 years old and resident of7579 Walden Road, Jacksonville, FL 32244 with FL 
DL #P1 00-245-45-082-0. I do not suffer from any mental impairment and I competently attest to the 
following under the penalty of perjury: 

1. I am a professional web developer having graduated with a bachelor's degree in IT from ITI 
Technical Institute in Indianapolis, IN. I have over ten years of experience of in web designs and 
development and I have often used software such as Adobe Photoshop and Adobe illustrator. 

2. On April15, 2010, the Whitehouse website, www.whitehouse.gov. released the 2009 Form 1040 
of Income Tax Return ofPresident Barack H. Obama: 
http://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/default/files/president-obama-2010-complete-retum.pdf. 

3. I downloaded this 65-page pdf file on my computer. I observed that all information aboJ!lt the 
president's and the frrst lady's social security numbers were redacted. All blocks or spaces for 
social security numbers were blank, or ''white-out" 

• 
4. I submit Exhibit A (attached herewith, page43 part of2009 Form 1040) Form 709 U.S. Gift Tax 

Return ofPres. Barack Obama. The space for his social security number is redacted or blank. 

5. I submit too Exhibit B (attached herewith, page 49 part of2009 Form 1040) Form 70~ U.S. Gift 
Tax Return of First Lady Michelle Obama The space for her social security number is redacted or 
blank. 

6. Then through Adobe illustrator software, I opened Exhibit A and Band found that these two pdf 
files have two layers each, not just one layer. When the top layer is turned off or dragged away, 
the social security numbers.ofboth persons are revealed. 

7. I submit Exhibit A1 (attached herewith) Form 709 U.S. Gift Tax Return ofPres. Barack Obama 
· with his social security number revealed. The following information are revealed: 

1. Barack Obama's SSR 042-68-4425 
2. Michelle Obama's SSN 350-60-2302 
3. An initial MLO on the side ofForm 709 
4. A 1/4 inch dark square With notation on it. 
5. Preparer's SSN or PIN P00570974 

EIN 36-2700600 
Phone no. 312/372-0440 



8. I submit Exhibit B 1 (attached herewith) Form 709 U.S. Gift 'fu&: R:titam of First Lady Michelle 
Obama with her social security number rev-ealed. The follow:i:Elg Moin1ation are revealed: 

1. Michelle Obama's SSN 350-60-2302 
2 . Barack Obama's SSN. 042-68-4425 
3. Preparer's SSN or PIN P0057097 4 

EIN 36-2700600 
Phone-no. 312/372-0440 

9. It is apparent that the tax preparer for Forms 7f:JJJ of Pres. Obama may have forgc:tten to look or 
flatten the covering top layers before p.0sting them on the Internet. I later noticed that after April · 
15, 2010, the pdf file posted at the White House has been ttrncl:ified. The tcp leyers on President 
Obama' s Income Tax Return have been locked or flatten and could no longer be dragged out. His 
SSN and his wife's SSNwereno longer visible. 

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETHNOT. 

SUBSCRIBED TO AND SWORN TO before me on May 23, 2013. 

NO&UBUC "fL OL- 'fJOO .. 24Eo- -4S- 012·0 

~· 03Joz. {.zozo 



709 United States Gift (and Generation-Skipping Transfer) Tax Return 
OMB No. 1545-0020 

Form (For gifts made during calendar yea< 2009) 

Department at the T rcasury 
..,. See separate Instructions. 2009 

Internal Revenue Set-vice 

1 Donor's first name and middle initial I 2 Donor's last name 3 Donor's social security number 
BARACK H. OBAMA .04-i 89 U25 

4 Address (number, street, and apartment number) 5 legal residence (domicile) 
1600 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, NW ILLINOIS 

6 City, state, and ZIP code 7 Citizenship (see instructions) 
WASHINGTON, DC 20500 UNITED STATES 

c 8 If the donor died during the year, check here ... U and enter date of death 
' 

. Yes No 
0 

If you extended the time to file this Form 709, check here ... 0 :;:1 9 I'll e 10 Enter the total number of donees listed on Schedule A. Count each person only once .... 2 
!5 

111 Have you (the donor) previously filed a Form 709 (or 709-A) for any other year? If "No; skip line 11b. X ~ .. .. - .... - . . ... .... . . . . . . . . . .. ... . ·· · ·· ·· ·· · · · · 

ii b If the answer to line lla is "Yes; has your address changed since you last filed Form 709 (or 709·A)? ... . . ...... . . .... . . ... ........ .. ... -- --- · -·· ···- .. . X 
.... 

12 Gifts by husband or wife to third parties. Do you consent to have the gifts {including generation-skipping transfers) made by you and by CD c 
CD your spouse to third parties during the calendar year considered as made one-half by each of you? (See instructions.) (If the answer is 

CJ "Yes," the following information must be furnished and your spouse must sign the consent shown below. If the anawer Ia 'No, • skip 
' X ,.... lines 13-18 and go to Schedule A.) .. ........... ... . .............. ...... .. ... .. ... ... .. -· ··· __ ....... .. ... ..... ....... ... ... ...... .... .. _ . .... .. ........ .... . 
t! 13 Name of consenting spouse MICHELLE L. OBAMA J14~N--~ I'll ~~ --v-Q. 

15 Were you married to one another during the entire calendar year? (see instructions) .. ... X ··· -· ·· -· .. .. . . ... ... . . . .. ······ -·-··· ·· .. ..... .... .. ... ... ... .... ... 

18 If 15 is 'No,' check whether L J married l J divorced or l J widowed/deceased, and give date ... 

17 Will a gift tax return for this year be filed by your spouse? (If "Yes,' mail both returns in the same envelope.) ... ............ . ·· -· ····· ···· ·· ······ · ····· ·· X 

J-0 
18 Consent of Spouse. I consent to have the gifts (and generation-skipping transfers) made by me and by my spouse to third parties during the calendar 

year considered as made one-half by Mus. ':;:(~e b~e of ~~nd several liability for tax created by the execution of this consent 

Consenting spouse's signature ... X. · ~ _.,vl- '..>" ...--a..~ Date ..,.. Y- 7-I 0 
1 Enter the amount from Schedule A, Part 4, line 11 ·- . ... . ... · ··· · · · · ··· ·· .. ····· ·· · ··- -- -· ······· . -· ·-· -·· ····· ... . 1 o. 
2 Enter the amount from Schedule B, line 3 . . . . . . . . ... .. --· · ... .. ... . ··· ·· . .. . .. · ·· · ·· -··· .. . ... .... · · · · ·· · · -· · · --· 2 o. 
3 Total taxable gifts. Add lines 1 and 2 

·•· ..... ... . ........ .. . .. ........ ... ... .... ... . ... .. ...... . .... ... ... 3 o. 
4 Tax computed on amount on line 3 (see Table for Computing Gift Tax in separate instructions) .. . ... . . •. . ... ... .... 4 o. 
5 Tax computed on amount on line 2 (see Table for Computing Gift Tax In separate instructions) . .. ...... . . . . .. . .. .. 5 a. 
6 Balance. Subtract line 5 from line 4 .. .. ... ... ......... .. ... .... .. .. ........ .. .. .. . . . .. . .. . .. . .. . . . .. . . ... .. . .... ... .. . .. .. . . . .. . 8 o. 
7 Maximum unified credit (nonresident aliens, see instructions) ... .. . ..... ... ..... . .. ... .. . ........ ..... ... ............. .. .. . 7 345 ,JJO(J. 

c 8 Enter the unified credit against tax allowable for ali prior periods (from Sch. B,line 1, col. C} . ... . .... .. ... . .......... 8 
0 

Balance. Subtract line 8 from line 7 9 345,800. ".1:1 9 . ... .. .. .... ....... . .... ..... ......... ...... .. .. ......... .. .... . . .... .I! 
::J 10 Enter 20% (.20) of the amount allowed as a specific exemption for gifts made after September 8, 1976, and 
Q. 

E before January 1, 1977 (see instructions) .. . ... ... ... .. .... .. ... .. .... . . . ... ... .. . .. .... .. .. .. .. ...... ... .. .. 10 
0 
(J 11 Balance. Subtract line 10 from line 9 11 345,800. 
~ 

.. ... . .... .... . . . . . . . ' . . ............ .. ... .. . .. .... . ... .. . . ... .. . .. .. .... .. .... .. .. .. 

12 Unified credit Enter the smaller of line 6 or line 11 ... .. .... .... ... .. . .. . .. .... .. .. ... . .. ... .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . ..... . . .. .. .. ... 12 o. 
' 13 Credit for foreign gift taxes (see instructions) 13 N ..... .. .. .. ... . ..... ... .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ...... . . . . . . -. .. .. .. .. .. .. . .. .. .. .. . 
t! t4 Total credits. Add lines 12 and 13 14 I'll . ... .. . .. ....... .. .... .... .. .. .. . .. .... . .. . .. ... . . ... ... . .. ..... .. ,. . ... . ..... ..... .. ..... 
Q. 15 Balance. Subtract line 14 from line 6. Do not enter less than zero 15 o. .. ..... .. .... .. . .... . . .. .. .... ... ... . . .. . .. . .. . .... . 

I 16 Generation-skipping transfer taxes (from Schedule C, Part 3, col. H, Total) .. . .. ,. ...... .. .. ·· - ..... . ... . .... .. ... 18 

17 Total tax. Add lines 15 and 16 .. . . . . . . . . .... .. . . ...... ... . . .. ...... ...... . .. ...... . . .. ...... .. 17 o. 
ai 18 Gift and generation-skipping transfer taxes prepaid with extension of time to file 18 ~ ... .. ....... .. .. -- ... .. .. ... 

.s::. ... 
-8 19 If line 18 is less than line 17, enter balance due (see instructions) .. ... ·- ... . . 19 0 . 
5 

-~1 20 :t line 18 is greater th~nter amouQt to be refunded . .. . . .. ..... .. .... .. .... . .. .. .. .. . .... . ..... ... .. . .. 20 

~~"im ·~---(~~-.~--·-~·-... -~--~--~~·~····---··· ''"e. correct. r d comp . . D·'<: atM "' prJt< o.. than donor) Is based on all Information of which preparer has any knowledge. : May me lA:!) discuss tills return will' ' I 
~ 

Sign '!:::. ..., .A. ~ ~A -A· the proparer shown below (see 

~ Here ~ .~- -----...... e- / - I + ::r, {0 Instructions)? CXJ Yes D No 
.s::. 

Signature of donor Date 0 
.c: 

lea;f~ltJ I Check . reparer's SSN Ot Pn N 0 Prep~er·s ~ tiL 'd_ ~ lfself· D 
"' 

Paid s lg>ature ~~ •_.. employed 8 9§~Q~7 4 
Preparer's 

Firm's name (Ot WINEBERG SOLHEIM HOWELL & SHAIN, PC I EJN 3~ ·~ ... , ..... JO 
Use Only 

~~.,.;;,"!~":~ ~ 18 0 N LASALLE ST , STE 2200 I Phone no. 31 ~ J 
.A....d 

I and ZIP code CHICAGO 
1 

'IL 6 0 6 01 
"""'" 12• 15.09 LHA For Otsclosure, Pnvacy Act, and Paperworlc: Reduction Act Notice, see page 12 of the separate JRstrucllons for th1s form. Form 709 t2009l 

1 
1~·380330--~0llllD 2-Q..G.9.~0-3WO OBAMA,-BARACK H. Oilltn ~ 
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709 United States Gift (and Generation-Skipping Transfer) Tax Return 
OMB No. 15~5-0020 

Form [For gifts made during calendar year 2009) 

Department of the Treasury 
.... See separate instructions. 2009 

lnternnl Revenue Service 

1 Donor's first name and middle initial 2 Donor's last name 3 Donor's social security number 
MICHELLE L. OBAMA -3i9 ill fJ!82 

.. Address (number, street. and apartment number) 5 Legal residence (domicile) 
1600 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, NW ILLINOIS 

6 City, state, and ZIP code 7 Citizenship (see instructions) 
WASHINGTON, DC 20500 UNITED STATES 

c: 8 If the donor died during the year, check here .... U and enter date of death 
' .!Yea No 

0 
If you extended the time to file this Form 709, check here .... D += 9 

~ 

E 10 Enter the total number of donees listed on Schedule A Count each person only once ..... 2 
.2 11 a Have you (the donor} previously filed a Form 709 (or 709-A) for any other year? If 'No,' skip line 11b. . X .E ····· ... ..... .. ... . ..... 

ii b It the answer to line 11a is "Yes,' has your address changed since you last flied Form 709 (or 709-A}? .. .... ..... ...... .. ······ ···· · ·· ---··· . .. ... ..... .. X 
~ 12 Gifts by husband or wire to third parties. Do you consent to have the gifts (including generation-skipping transfers) made by you and by c: 
~ your spouse to third parties during the calendar year considered as made one-half by each of you? (See instructions.) (If the answer is 

' 
'Yes,' the following ·,nformatlon must be furnished and your spouse must sign the consent shown below. If the anawer Is 'No,• slllp 

X ... lines 13-18 and go to Schedule A.) ................................................ .. ...... ..... ............... ..... .. ............ .... .. ..... .. ..... ..... ...... . .. -. . •.....•. 

i 13 Name of consenting spouse BARACK H. OBAMA 114 SSN r 
11. 

15 Were you married to one another during the entire calendar year? (see instructions) .. X ... .... .. ····-······ ···· ··· ······ ·· ··· ······· ·· · -··· ·· · ·- --·· ·· · · · ·· 

16 If 15 is 'No; check whether L.J married L J divorced or U widowed/deceased, and give date .... 

I 
17 Will a gift fax relllrn for this year be filed ~r spouse? If 'Yes; mail both returns in the same envelope.) - ...... . ......... .. .... ... . ···· ·· ···· X 

11 <""'"' '"'"· I '"'"" ~ ~'"' "''""""'"''"' "''"'ffil """' by me "' by my '''"'' 10 •in! '""' '""' u. """''" year considered as made one-ha y e of us. W~lbth aV1"e ol lht joint and several liability for tax created by the execution of this ~h 

Consentlng spouse's slgnarure .... x.· C/ - -~ Date .... (P 
1 Enter the amount from Schedule A, Part 4, line 11 .... ..... ··-· . ... . . .. .. .. ..... ···· ···· · ··· ··· . .. . .. ... . . ······ .. 1 o. 
2 Enter the amount from Schedule B, line 3 -... . -..• . . ..•.. ···· · . .. . . . ... . ... ... .... .. . . . -. . -. . . - . . . . . . - ... . ........ . .. .. .. 2 o. 
3 Total taxable gifts. Add lines 1 and 2 -. .. -........ . .. ... ..... .. . ..... ·· ······ ··· ··· ·· . ... ... . ... ...... ... 3 o. 
4 Tax computed on amount on line 3 (see Table for Computing Gift Tax in separate instructions) .. . .. ... ... .. . ... . 4 o. 
5 Tax computed on amount on line 2 (see Table for Computing Gift Tax in separate instructions) ...... ..... .. .. ··· - 5 o. 
6 Balance. Subtract line 5 from line 4 ···· ·. .. ... . .... ..... ... . -.. ........ . . .. . . . . •.... . . . . .. . . ... . . .. .. ..... . ... .. ... . .. . .. . .... .. 8 ~(). 
7 Maximum unified credit (nonresident aliens, see instructions) ........... .. ....... ... ... .. . . ..... ... ... .... .. .... ....... .. 7 345,890. 

c 8 Enter the unified credit against tax allowable for a!l prior periods (from Sch. B. line 1, col: C) . .. .... . .... ... . ... .. ... 8 
0 

9 Balance. Subtract line 8 from line 7 9 345,800. :;::1 s .. .. ........ . . . . ..... ... .. ....... .. .... ..... .. . ........ ..... . ... .. .. ·· ··· 

~ 
10 Enter 20% (.20) of the amount allowed as a specific exemption for gifts made after September 8, 1976, and 

before January 1, 1977 (see instructions) .... .. . .. ... · • · ....... .... .... ..... ... .. ..... .. . .... .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10 
0 
(J 11 Balance. Subtract line 10 from line 9 11 345,80(}. 
~ 

..... ........ ... . .. .. .. .. .... ...... .... .. ... ..... ... . .. .... .... ...... . ... .. ... . . ...... 
12 Unified credit Enter the smaller of line 6 or line 11 .. ... .... .... . . .. ..... .. ... ... .... .. ....... ... .......... . .. . ... . .. .. .... · -· 12 o. 

I 13 Credit for foreign gift faxes (see Instructions} 13 C\1 .... . . .. .. . . . . . . . . . . . .. ... ... ... ..... . .. ... .... ...... .. ... ... .. ..... ... ... ... ... ..... .. 
t: 1-4 Total credits. Add lines 12 and 13 

.. 
1-4 ftl ...... .. .. . ... . .. . -...... •... . . ... ... . .. ..... .... ... ... . .. ..... .. ...... ..... .... . . .. . ... ..... 

11. 15 Balance. Subtract line 14 from line 6. Do not enter less than zero 15 o. .. ..... .. . . . . . . . . . . -. .. .. .. ... ... .. .. . . .. .. ... .. 

I 16 Generation-skipping transfer faxes (from Schedule C, Part 3, col H, Total) .. ... . . .. . ..... . ....... ..... ... 16 
17 Total tax. Add lines 15 and 16 17 o. .. ....... .. ... .. ....... .. . .. .. .... .. ....... .. .... . . . . -. . . . . ..... . . .. ... ... 

Gi 18 Gift and generation-skipping transfer taxes prepaid with extension of time to file 18 
~ .. ... .. .. ... . .. .. . . .... .. ....... 
.c: ... 
i 19 If line 18 is less than line 17, enter balance due (see Instructions) . ....... ... ... . .. . . .. 19 0. 
::>. 
<D 

20 If line 18 is greater t/J.a&i.lil;le 17, enter amountto berelunded 20 c: .. .. . .... .. ..... ...... .. ... ... ....... ... .. ....... .... ............ 
0 

IJnde< pe;;"'~ of p«;...:}._ I cleclare t11f I have examined this relln!, Including any ~anylng schedule• and statements. and to the best of my knowledge and belief. ~ Is E 
!; Sign 

uue, con-e • J (other~ baaed on all ln10f1Tlatlon ~epater has any knowledge. May the IRS discuss this return with J 
.II: A('. _.t-&.. _Ah ~ ~ the prepater shown below (see 
g Here ~ 'I.. 7 -(/J ' . I T tf-. tp instructions)? [X] Yes D No 
.s: 1Signai1Jre of donor ._ Date u 
.c: 

ID·~;~;,d l Check J;:epater's SSN cw PTIN u Prep..-er's ~ li/_wS.LL ! Paid 
signature ~~yedo 01f5'7'11Y't4 

Pre parer's n·m's name (or WINEBERG SOLHEIM HOWELL & SHAIN, PC leiN 1t:; 
Use Only YO<Jr.l~sew-em- ~ 180 N LASALLE ST STE 2200 JPhooeno. 3 An 

I played}. address. t 

andZIPcode CHICAGO 
1 

IL 6 0 6 01 
'JUb>U" L.HA For Olsclosure, Privacy Act, and Paperworlt Reduction Act Notice, see page 12 ot the separate Instructions for thlt form. Form 709 (2009) 

~ 
12· 15·09 

, __ .:I...-... 
~ o:9-: ~3-EfjO e~-.~--tmltArK''"". n t 1 1..1 :.r::- 1 
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709 United States Gift {and Generation-Skipping Transfer) Tax Return 
,., . ..... J I t• I J J'J: O 

Fo'111 ,f. r 11115 m.i-.Je Ja . 'lf';~ 1lt-•1 11, r · •• •o· !)(Jil l 

2009 n.-~ .u'r· ·nll i "t'l' f ··· " ~ t y 
.... See separate instrucll<lns. lld t- rt ·.Jl ·~ ·' ~t••rue:- ~;..,.,1 .: •• 

t Do11ors t~rst n.ll"h~ .1 . a "l ldrlle 11·1 IJI I 2 Donor's rast r' Jme 3 Donors social security number 

BARACK H. OBAMA .0.4~-· eQ 4425 
4 1\(f.iress (numbe• stre~t. .H•tl .lpartm'int ~'Ul'tbr::r 1 5 ~~gat resrdence ldorn c !e) 

1600 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE , NW ILLINOIS 
6 Crty, 5t,ltt!. Jnd ZIP 1:ut.le 7 r.itr?ens!lrp (see instructiors) 

WASHINGTON, DC 20500 UNITED STATES 
8 II :he doror drctJ dt.rrr·9 th-: ·.ear. cheLk r·er~ .... I 

J .md enter i.lJte of drath . Yes c: ~ ' No 
0 

L~ ';J 9 It 'iOU e)t.tendeu the trme tot If' t11i~ hmt1 709. 1;hcck here .... 
<'0 
E 10 f-n:er the total r1uml.ler or rtnnees lrs tetl or Schedu le A. Ciunt eac'l ocrson only 0'1Ce . .... 2 
5 

11a fl,we YllU I tt•e Llo••or } preVIOr, <;ly ti!P.(J ol Fwn 109 (or /09 1\) for any Other veur? !f'Nc,' sk ip I Ill: ' lb I X c: 
Ri b If the <l:l$wer to line 11a rs Yros : 'h1S vour ,;tltlre~s t:hanned srnce )IOU last fi led Form 709 (or 109·A i? I X ... 

12 Gilts by husband or wrfe to third parties. Jr: ·;uu consent to t'ave the Qlf1s linclun;ng gererat•orr ·skipprng transfers) rnat.lc b•,o 'fGLJ 31d by IV c 
1) vour spouse to lh1rtl partws rtur in!J th E> c,llenlt< r ·.,.edr ccns:demd as rnade onc·half by i!~ch of you? (St:e •nstruct10ns.) (I f the Jns·...,er rs 

(!) Yes: :he fallowmq . ntr.rrn~tiGfl mu5t ~e iurnrshed iind •,.nur spuuse ·nus! srgn the COl scr t s'lown tlelow. l1 th& answer Is "No." skip 
l ines 13-18 and go to Schedule A.) . X 

t: 13 ~lame ot c-::nsenMq S!:ause MICHELLE L. OBAMA J 14 ~3SN' J _; v Ill vv .U.JV .. 

0. 
15 Were you r·1arried to ?nc ;not~er dunng t~e er1trre ca!e1dar year? !see iJistructror.s) X 
16 rr 15 is ·~~o,' cneck wl·ethcr I _ _j lll.lrried - _ , cfiYOfCed Of ~ ·~Jdower.J..deccased, Jnd gr1e nate .... 

17 Wtl! :J g1tt 1.1x rl.:'tur't for tl'11'> vcilr be !li ed by you1 spouse? (I f 'Yes: ma11 both rctwns rn the sa•lli.! envelope.) . .. . X -
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709 United States Gift (and Generation-Skipping Transfer) Tax Return 
0 MH Nn . 1 ~ · 1 '> 110:'0 

Form 1F··• •J ilt~ ma.Je •:t. Jt •ng c,JI>•II•I;\r '/"•' ' ~00" 1 

2009 Dt•f;.lt1mt ·r' l r i lh•• TrP.'tLUry 
.. See separate Instructions . lrth ·tt 1.\l A,.~ ... , · ul~ S •of 'JIC0 

1 Jonor s f1rst name .HH! IllldrJie • r ~1 tla l I 2 Donor's rast name 3 Donor's social security number 

BARACK H. OBAMA 
4 Address (nu 1her. street, 1nd apartment number) 5 Legal res idence 1 dom1c11e) 

1600 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, NW ILLINOIS 
6 City, stJte, Jnd ZIP code 7 Citizenship (see :nstruct;or s) 
WASHINGTON, DC 20500 UNITED ST.~TES 

1:: 8 If the donor dtcd during the ·•ear, check here .. : __ j Jnd enter date of death . Yes No 
0 c "] '.;::1 9 If you extendP.d the time to l1!e this Form 709. check here .. 
Ill 

E 10 Enter the total number ol Jonees :1sted on Scher1ule A. Count each person only once ... 2 
~ 

11 a Have you (the Llonor) prtNJously hie!! ;1 Form 709 (or 709-A) for any other year? If ·No,' skip line 1 1b X -.E 
t;j b If ttle .wswer to line 11J 1S 'Yo:s: has :tour address changed since you last flied Form 709 (or 109-A)? X 
'- 12 Gifts by husband or wife to th1rd parties. Do you consent to have the g1fts (including gcnerat10n-skipp1ng transfers) made by you and by C1) 

c: 
C1) your spouse to third paft1cs during the calendar year considered as made one-half by each of you? (See mstruct1on s.J (If the answer is 

<!) 'Yes,' the fo llowmg 1nformation must be furn1shed and your spouse must sign the consent hown be low. It the answer is "No: skip . 
X .- lines 13-18 and go to Schedule A.} . 

i 13 Name of ccnsentmg spouse MICHELLE L. OBAMA I 14 SSN' 
a.. 

15 Were you rnarncd to one another dunr.g the entire calendar year? (see instructions) X 
16 If IS 1s 'No,· check whether L_l mamed LJ divorced or LJ widowed/deceased, and give date ..... 

' 17 Will a Qlft tax return for th1s year be hied by your spouse? (If 'Yes,' mail both returns m the same envelope.) X 
I " I . 
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EXHIBIT 2 

 
 



I, Linda .Jmdan, m lH ~r I 8 ~~~irs old, do not sufkr ti·om un~ mental 
i mpai1111c11L hav ~ personal knowledge of the facts I is ted bclo\.v and tk:clarc 
ur1der pcn;.dty ot [.1cr:iu ry: 

I used the gm er llllcnt run t:- \ ·eri (y S) sll:m to ,·cri fy the employment 
eligibilit~ lt1r B~ rad I I Obama (Obama) and it re' ealcu :.1 "1\:otice or 
\l ismatch·· h~L\\Ccn Ohama's name. binh date nnu. ocial Securit' \umber 
(SS. ). Ctlmparc I t tl the int{mnmion the ~ocial Sccuri t~ Administratinn has 
on file . 

I :--a\\' Ohi..ll ll~l ·S ' ekct i \'e Scr\ icc Reg i str~ll i on (~SR ) rorm \\ hich \\(.IS 

<Wailable un the " eh ul '"'"" .s!->s.gm ~111 d copied the SSt\ O hama us~..·d on 
that tonn. I also read the report~ of licensed inv<.:sligators Nei l Sankt·y . 
Susan Dan id s 1<.lthe opinion of retired senior deportation o t'ticer ol' the 
depnrtnll.'IH of I omeland Scclll·it) John Sampson, that rhe SS:'\ Obama wa5 
w-ing was li·aud lent and/or ne\'er issued to him. 

I ~cr\vecn < ktob r ~OO:i and \ Ia_: ~0 1 I. I -.,ubmitted ::.e,·eral n:quests tu 
~r gcnc ics and p pk with the legal rcs p~l r ls i bi l i ty and author ity to invest igate 
the use or l(xge ' doct llllents and elect io n fraud, <.:OtlCc!rn ing Obnnw's birth 
records ~lll d SS. 1

• (a ttachment:\ ) 

Iodate no one \'ith th<.: legal respon-:i bi lit) and authority h<ts responded to 
any of m~ rcqu 

I read pan of the testimony ot'r'vlariann~t !.aCanl~·m1 bctorc the Committee on 
\Va,·s and Mea s Sub Commiuee on Social Sccurit\ in the I louse of 
Rc,;rescntati,·e dated April 1-1 111 

• .::0 l l. She cxpla i r~c cl th3t a SS . in 
conjunctinn \v i h ~~ pmper identity docul ll l'n t dc-tt:'rmine "hetht.:: r a pc.:r:.-;un is 
authorized LO' ork. l.aCanf()ra said thai the t-> Verify sy<.,tcm run by the 
g_ln crnment i:::- ti·ec...·. lmcrnct-l .1sed s~ -. tern th3t ai Jm,·s emplo~·crs HI 

declronicall~ \ cri r: the c!lllploymelll eligibilit~ ot' the ir t.::mplo_: \.!C :5. I he 
Imm igration R ·t(mn and Control Act ul II.JRo requi red nil e1nplo)crs to 

'eril~· the iden it) and cmplo_: ment eligibil ity of all ne\\' elllployee" 
regardk::,:::- nf c tiLen:--h i p or national t)rig in. 

I consid<.: rcd m 'Sdl' to be Ollt' nrrhe elllployers ol'the Prc~ i tknl ol'the Un ited 
<-ilates. 



On .lui~ ~(l. ~0 I. I tried lO ~nro\ 1 in t h~ r:-\ 'crif~ System hut it required the 
cmpl<'~er tn en cr data from their cmploye~s 1-9 1 : mpln~ menl Eligihi li t) 
V er i l"icat ion Form. 1 have been unabk to locate nne for O bnJn<t. 

On . \ ug.LJ::...t I 7. ~()I I. I "en I bad .. Cll1 the E-\ ' cri t~ "cb::-i le and sa" that there 
,,·as a '"Self-Se 'icc·· t"uncrion that''"~ more streamlined and easil'r to u~e 
"hen checkin~ an emplo~cc~ eligibil i t~ . I cJH~rcd the name l ~arack H 
Obama, birth d IlL' t\ ugusl -+. 19(\ I and SSI\! o-+.?.-6X-4-+25. rhis daw \\a' 
entered Cl)ITect y. l'hc report 1 g<ll bad. li·0111 the SSA inc lucku n ·· oticc of 
\ I i=:,match "·itl Social Security !\dm i n istral i<)ll ( SS A) Rc<.:on.l" ··. ( anachmcnt 
Bl 

i ~ned l c ~ t '- ~' t ~ · ' 
- Limb Jordan 441 So. Da"~on St. Seauk \\ '. \ 9t II~ .::;o6.7~3.6.:l71 

.~ 
. ' - 1 . 

In the c it\ tlt' "'-..:.., .... l\ .. L. -...·· 

Semrk \\ 'ashingtnn King '· 

Dated the tl -~.~ T 
_· -_, - - day or-' - - - ~ - · - - --

l I 

.\ugust ~0 II 



\ 

~. 

Sel 
Notice of Mis atch with Social Security Administration 
(SSA) Record 

l 'rinr \ ~ t ·· nf-. p .ttln l 

Bring this notice ith you when you visit SSA. 
- - -- - -- - -- -- - - -- - - - -1 

For SSA Field Office taff : Do not use EV-STAR; See POMS RM 10250.000ff 

Obama narack H 
Nan~e of the c;n-ployee Last Name. F•rsi Name. 
Ml) 
00111120 11 
De~ le of Misma1cn 

042 GS-4425 
Emplcyee's Soc a! Sec my NL.rnber <SSN) 
2011229111431GY 

- --- - - ------- - - -- -- -- - · 
Rt~ason for thrs Notrce 

SSN does not mat h. The Sacral Secunty Number (SSN) entered rn Self Check is valid. 
bu t the name ano/or cf te of br rth entered do not match SSA recoros. 

SSN is invalid. Th Sacral Secunty Number (SSNJ entered m Self Check •s not a valid 
number 

SSA unabl e to c onfirm U.S. Citizenship. Cc1nnot confi11n that t11 e <'rn Dioyee rs elig ib le to 

work because tl1e SS records do not show that the SSN Holder rs a U S Crt rLen 

..; SSA record does ot verify. Other reaso n. SS;.\ found d d1screpancy rP the r~cord 

SSA unable to pro css data. SSA found a drscrepancy rn other data rn !he record 

In s truct ions 

attachment 8 l\ 17 ]Oi l X ; C JlJ :\ ~ 1 



EXHIBIT 3 
 



GREG HOLLISTER< greg_hollister@msn.com> Wed, Feb 9, 2011 at 5:39AM 
To: orly.taitz@gmail.com 
Cc: "John Hemenway, DC Council" <johndhemenway@comcast.net>, Larry Elgin 
<lawnet.lae@gmail.com>, Susan Private Investigator <susandanielspi@aol.com>, "Linda Bent, 
SONORAN NEWS" <lindabent@aol.com> 

Dear Ms. Taitz, 

I have been monitoring your efforts at a distance reference the eligibility of Barack Obama to serve as 
POT US. I see that you are now filing suit reference his many SSNs. 

I have a copy of Obama's selective service card With the SSN affixed. I, as a small business owner, 
have access to the Social Security Number Verification System. As a result, I checked the SSNVS for 
the SSN Obama used for registering with Selective Service. The SSNVS search resulted in a report 
sheet that states that number Obama used to register for Selective Service was never issued. 

Let me be direct- I have not agreed with many of your tactics in this endeavor. However, I have 
continued to follow your efforts to see where there may be synergy and this is one. 

Therefore, if you think the documents will be helpful , please let me know and I Will send you the PDF 
files for both the Selective Service Card and the SSNVS report that states that SSN was never 
issued. 

Sincerely 

Greg Hollister 

Gregory S. Hollister, Colonel. USAF, Retired 
President, Hollister Enterpnses LLC 



BSO - SSN Verification Results Page 1 of 1

Social Security Online

www.socialsecurity.gov
Navigation | Logout

Business Services Online
BSO Main Menu | BSO Information | Contact Us | Keyboard

Social Security Number Verification System
[SSNVS)

I SSNVS Help

SSN Verification Results

Employer's EIN:
Records Submitted: 1
Failed: 1
Verified Records: 0

The following table displays your submitted results. The first column indicates if the submitted record
verified, failed or employee is deceased. The first five digits of the SSN will be masked for verified
records and records with a verification results code of 2, 3, 4 or 6.

Verify More SSNs
What to do if an SSN fails to
verify
Field Office Locator

• Failed - Data does not match Social Security Administration's records. Select What to do if
an SSN Fails to Verify for more information.

• Deceased - Data matches Social Security Administration's records, and our records indicate that
the person is deceased. For more information, please contact our general SSA information line
at 1-800-772-1213 (TDD/TTY 1-800-325-0778) or your local Social Security field office. Select
Field Office Locator to find the office nearest you.

Verified - Data matches Social Security Administration's records.

Results
SSN

999999999
First
Name

Failed || 042684425 |[BARACK

Middle
Name

Last
Name

~]|OBAMA

Suffix

-

D|£h
of Lender!

Birth p,M
MMDDYYYY||_ J

i
Verification

Results

08041961 ~|[ M || 1 |

Verification Results

Code Description

SSN not in file (never issued).

Have a question? Call 1-800-772-6270 Mon. - Fri. 7AM to 7PM Eastern Time to speak with Employer Customer Service personnel. For
TDD/TTY call 1-800-325-0778.

https://secure.ssa.gov/appsl2z/SSNVS/interactiveVerification.do



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND 

 

ORLY TAITZ, 

 Plaintiff, 

 

 v. 

 

CAROLYN COLVIN, Commissioner, 

Social Security Administration, et al., 

 Defendants. 

Civil Action No. ELH-13-1878 

 

MEMORANDUM OPINION 

This case arises under the Freedom of Information Act (“FOIA”), 5 U.S.C. § 552.  On 

April 26, 2013, Dr. Orly Taitz, plaintiff,
1
 sent a FOIA request to the Social Security 

Administration (the “SSA”) office in Baltimore, requesting copies of the Social Security 

applications (“SS-5s”) of three individuals: Mr. Harrison (“Harry”) J. Bounel, Mr. Tamerlan 

Tsarnaev, and Ms. Stanley Ann Dunham.  See April 26 letter, ECF 7-2 at ¶¶ 1–3.   

Plaintiff had not yet received a FOIA response when, on June 25, 2013, she filed suit in 

this Court requesting, inter alia, an order compelling defendant to respond to her FOIA request 

for Mr. Bounel’s SS-5.  ECF 1 at 3.
2
  On July 8, 2013, plaintiff filed an Amended Complaint 

(ECF 3), which was substantively identical to the original complaint.  Plaintiff served her 

Amended Complaint on defendant on July 10, 2013.  See ECF 6.  In her suit, plaintiff alleged 

                                                                                                                                                                 

1
 Plaintiff apparently is a licensed attorney in California.  See ECF 2 at 1 and n.1.  She 

appears here as a self-represented litigant. 

2
 Plaintiff filed the original complaint on behalf of Defend Our Freedoms Foundation, a 

corporation or association of California, of which she is or was president.  However, Dr. Taitz is 

the sole plaintiff in the Amended Complaint. 

Case 1:13-cv-01878-ELH   Document 18   Filed 12/13/13   Page 1 of 5



- 2 - 

 

that Mr. Bounel was born in 1890,
3
 and therefore, under the “‘120 Year Rule’ implemented by 

the SSA in 2010,” pertaining to “‘extremely aged individuals,’” Bounel’s “Social Security 

applications have to be released under FOIA without proof of [his] death . . . .”  ECF 6 ¶ 12. 

On July 29, 2013, Dawn S. Wiggins, a Freedom of Information Officer, replied to 

plaintiff’s letter of April 26.  Wiggins acknowledged receipt of plaintiff’s letter and stated, id. at 

2–3:  

I have enclosed a copy of the SS-5s for Mr. Tsarnaev and Ms. 

Dunham. . . . 

 

We were unable to find any information for Mr. Bounel based on the 

information you provided to us.  Mr. Bounel may not have applied for a Social 

Security number (SSN) or may have given different information on the 

application for a number. 

 

“The Freedom of Information Act was enacted to facilitate public access to Government 

documents,” U.S. Dep’t of State v. Ray, 502 U.S. 164, 173 (1991) (citation omitted), and to 

vindicate the public’s right to know “what their government is up to.”  U.S. Dep’t of Justice v 

Reporters Comm. for Freedom of Press, 489 U.S. 749, 773 (1989) (quotation marks omitted).  

Consistent with this objective, FOIA requires that “each [federal] agency, upon any request for 

records which (i) reasonably describes such records and (ii) is made in accordance with 

published rules stating the time, place, fees (if any) and procedures to be followed, shall make 

the records promptly available to any person.” 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)(A).
4
 

                                                                                                                                                                 

3
 Plaintiff’s claim that Mr. Bounel was born in 1890 is based on a United States Census 

record which, according to plaintiff, states that Mr. Bounel was 50 years old in 1940.  See ECF 

13-7.   I note parenthetically that an individual who was 50 years old in 1940 could have been 

born in either 1889 or 1890. 

4
 If the agency uncovers responsive documents, its disclosure obligations are not 

unlimited.  “While the FOIA generally authorizes disclosure of information contained in public 

records, it also expressly recognizes that the public interest is not always served by disclosure.”  
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In a lawsuit seeking the release of documents under the FOIA, “‘[o]nce the records are 

produced the substance of the controversy disappears and becomes moot since the disclosure 

which the suit seeks has already been made.’”  Jacobs v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons, 725 F. Supp. 

2d 85, 89 (D.D.C. 2010) (quoting Crooker v. U.S. State Dep’t, 628 F.2d 9, 10 (D.C. Cir. 1980)); 

see also Perry v. Block, 684 F.2d 121, 125 (D.C. Cir. 1982).  Accordingly, on August 14, 2013, 

defendant filed a Motion to Dismiss or, in the Alternative, for Summary Judgment (“Motion,” 

ECF 7), supported by a Memorandum of Law and exhibits.  Defendant argues that the SSA has 

“produced all responsive documents that are not exempt from release under FOIA,” and 

therefore, plaintiff’s claim for relief is moot.  

Plaintiff filed a combined Opposition and Motion for Summary Judgment on August 21, 

2013.  (“Opposition” or “Opp.,” ECF 9).  However, she did not address defendant’s argument 

regarding mootness.  Rather, she claimed that the SSA did not conduct an adequately thorough 

search for responsive documents and, alternatively, that the SSA possesses Mr. Bounel’s Social 

Security application but improperly withheld it.  E.g., Opp. at 1–2. 

 In regard to the adequacy of the search, plaintiff’s arguments that the SSA has failed to 

meet its obligations under the FOIA may have merit.  When the adequacy of a search is 

challenged, an agency may demonstrate the adequacy of its search by submitting an affidavit that 

is “reasonably detailed, setting forth the search terms and the type of search performed, and 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         

U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth., 833 F.2d 1129, 1134 (4th 

Cir. 1987).  Thus, an agency may withhold information where a record falls within one of 

FOIA’s nine specific statutory exemptions.  See 5 U.S.C. § 552(b) (listing exemptions); U.S. 

Dep’t of Defense v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth., 510 U.S. 487, 494 (1994) (noting that FOIA 

incorporates “a general philosophy of full agency disclosure unless information is exempted 

under clearly delineated statutory language” (quoting Dep’t of the Air Force v. Rose, 425 U.S. 

352, 360–61 (1976))). 
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averring that all files likely to contain responsive materials (if such records exist) were searched 

so as to give the requesting party an opportunity to challenge the adequacy of the search.”  Ethyl 

Corp. v. U.S. E.P.A., 25 F.3d 1241, 1246-47 (4th Cir. 1994) (internal quotation marks and 

citations omitted).  Here, defendant has offered the Declaration of Dawn S. Wiggins, who avers, 

ECF 12-2 ¶ 6: “SSA conducted a search of the Numident for a record that matched the 

information provided by Plaintiff but could not locate a record for Mr. Bounel.”  Wiggins did not 

explain the manner in which the search was conducted, whether multiple searches were 

conducted using different combinations of the information provided by plaintiff (to ensure that a 

minor discrepancy in the information submitted by plaintiff did not sabotage the search), or any 

other details related to the thoroughness of her search. 

However, any deficiencies in Wiggins’s affidavit may have been the result of the fact that 

the suit is not framed as a challenge to the adequacy of the search.  Put another way, plaintiff’s 

contention on this point, and the factual allegations underlying them, do not appear in the 

Amended Complaint.  The Amended Complaint is premised only on the SSA’s failure to respond 

to plaintiff’s FOIA request, for which Dr. Taitz sought an Order requiring a response.  Plaintiff 

first raised the issue of inadequacy in her Opposition. 

A party cannot alter his or her claim through briefs.  Instead, “the proper procedure for 

plaintiff[] to assert a new claim is to amend the complaint in accordance with Fed. R. Civ. P. 

15(a).”  Gilmour v. Gates, McDonald & Co., 382 F.3d 1312, 1315 (11th Cir. 2004).  To be sure, 

when a party is a pro se litigant, the Court must construe her pleadings liberally.  See Erickson v. 
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Pardus, 551 U.S. 89, 93 (2007).
5
  Nevertheless, the Court cannot add factual allegations to a 

complaint or otherwise advocate for a pro se litigant.  See Weller v. Department of Social 

Services, 901 F.2d 387, 391 (4th Cir. 1990).   

CONCLUSION 

Plaintiff’s Amended Complaint was filed before the SSA responded to her FOIA request, 

and has been rendered moot by the SSA’s response to her FOIA request.  If plaintiff takes issue 

with the adequacy of the SSA’s response, she must amend her complaint to add allegations that 

the SSA’s response was deficient.  Accordingly, I will dismiss plaintiff’s Amended Complaint, 

without prejudice, and with leave to amend within 21 days of the docketing of the accompanying 

Order, so that plaintiff may properly allege the claims she raised in her Opposition.  I will also 

deny plaintiff’s cross-motion for summary judgment (ECF 9), without prejudice.  An Order 

follows. 

Date: December 13, 2013     /s/    

       Ellen Lipton Hollander 

       United States District Judge   

    

                                                                                                                                                                 

5
 It is unclear whether plaintiff, as a licensed attorney, is entitled to the same liberal 

construction of her filings as a non-attorney pro se litigant.  See Gray v. City of New York, Civ. 

No. 10-3039, 2012 WL 947802 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2012).  Nonetheless, I have construed 

plaintiff’s filings liberally. 
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